## ORDINANCE:

AN ORDINANCE VACATING CERTAIN ALLEY PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

That the petition to vacate a portion of the alley south of the Safeway Store Building in the City of Kirkland be and it is hereby granted. Said property which is hereby vacated is described as follows, to-wit:

The alley adjacent to and Southerly of Lots One (1), Two (2), Three (3), Four (4) and Five (5) of Block Ninety-nine (99), Burke & Farrar's Business Center Addition, Division No. Twenty-five (25), Kirkland, King County, Washington,

More specifically described as

Alley property situated in Block Ninety-nine (99), Burke & Farrar's Business Center Addition No. Twenty-five (25), described as:

Starting at a point on the south line of Lot One (1), Block Ninety-nine (99), Burke & Farrar's Business Center Addition No. Twenty-five (25), which point is the intersection of the west line of Lot Twenty-eight (28) projected northerly to Lot One (1); thence East slong the south lines of Lots One (1), Two (2), Three (3), Four (4) and Five (5) and Six (6) to the south-east corner of Lot Six (6); thence southwesterly to a point on the north line of Lot Twenty-four (24), which point is the intersection of the west line of Lot Six (6) projected south 16; thence westerly along the said north line of Lot Twenty-four (24), Twenty-five (25), Twenty-six (26), Twenty-seven (27) and Twenty-eight (28) to the northwest corner of Lot Twenty-eight (28); thence northerly 16 more or less to the point of beginning, situated in the County of King, State of Washington.

This Ordinance is passed in pursuance of that certain petition described above, filed with the Clerk of the City of Kirkland on the 19th day of January, 1942, and signed by the owners of more than two-thirds (2/3) of the private property abutting upon the part of said alley, which portion of said alley is fully described in the said petition.

A formal resolution, being Resolution No. 278, was passed by the City Council of the City of Kirkland at their regular meeting on the 19th day of January, 1942, on which date, Monday, February 16, 1942, at 8 o'clock P.M., at the City Council Chambers, City Hall, Kirkland, was the time and place fixed for the hearing and determination of said hearing. On Monday, February 16, 1942, at 8 o'clock P.M., said hearing was duly and regularly postponed to Monday, March 16, 1942, at 80'clock P.M. at the City Council Chambers, Kirkland.

Due and proper notice of the Pendency of the said petition to vacate the above-mentioned alley property in the City of Kirkland was formally given as required by law.

IT WAS FURTHER ORDAINED that the Plat filed with the City Clerk of Kirkland, relating to the vacation of the said alley property is hereby approved.

Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland, on Monday, March 16, 1942.

I. H. Jaycox, Mayor

Attest:

W. B. Wittenmyer, Clerk

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance of the City of Kirkland and that the same was published or posted according to law, said Ordinance being No. 459 and entitled "An Ordinance as above. LUBIU Clerk."